“Company”) dated 23 October 2013 in relation to, among other things, the change in shareholding

structure of the Company and resignation of an executive Director, Executive Chairman and Chief

Executive Officer of the Company. Unless the context otherwise requires, capitalised terms used

herein shall have the same meanings as those defined in the Announcement.

COMPLETION OF THE SHARE TRANSFER

Dr. LEE and VMSIG informed the Company that the Share Transfer was completed after trading

hours of the Stock Exchange on 24 October 2013. Pursuant to the Share Transfer Agreement, Modern

Orbit has sold and VMSIG has purchased a total of 480,620,045 Shares (representing approximately

16.24% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement) at the

aggregate consideration of HK$105,736,409.90, representing HK$0.22 per Share.

The following table sets out the shareholding structures of the Company (i) immediately before

completion of the Share Transfer; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Share Transfer:

Immediately before
completion of the Share Transfer

Immediately after
completion of the Share Transfer

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Dr. LEE and parties acting

in concert with him 858,945,755 29.02 378,325,710 12.78

(Note 1)

VMSIG and parties acting

in concert with it 224,150,000 7.57 704,770,045 23.81

(Note 2)

Mr. WONG 20,900,000 0.71 20,900,000 0.71

Mr. Boon Seng TAN (Note 3) 1,020,000 0.03 1,020,000 0.03

Public Shareholders 1,854,436,505 62.66 1,854,436,505 62.66

Total 2,959,452,260 100.0 2,959,452,260 100.00

3

Notes:

1. Dr. LEE and parties acting in concert with him are interested in an aggregate of 858,945,755 Shares, of

which 247,818,625 Shares are held by Dr. LEE in person, 582,801,420 Shares are held by Modern Orbit,

19,651,400 Shares are held by Mr. Jeff LEE (the brother of Dr. LEE) and 8,674,310 Shares are held by

Fisherman Enterprises Inc. (a company wholly owned by Mr. Jeff LEE).

2. VMSIG and parties acting in concert with it are interested in an aggregate of 224,150,000 Shares, of

which 21,000,000 Shares are held by VMSIG and 203,150,000 Shares are held by Gustavo (a company